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AGGREGATED PRECIPITATION DATA for N.H.

DROUGHT MANAGEMENT AREAS

Actual
Rainfall
(inches)

Normal
Rainfall
(inches)

Deviation
from

Normal
(inches)

Percent
of

Normal
Coastal Drainaqe: Rockingham, Strafford counties

Southern lnterior: Belknap, Hillsborough, Merrimack counties

four month
six month
nine month
twelve month

four month
six month
nine month
twelve month

four month
six month
nine month
twelve month

White Mountain:

12.39
23.81
32.69
43.44

12.30
26.40
35.36
45.13

13.71
27.14
36.56
44.78

Carroll, Grafton counties

15.16

29.30
39.08
49.39

14.35
26.15
37.58
47.76

16.25
23.64
35.62
46.46

15.45
23.07
34.23
44.33

15.18
22.98
33.96
43.54

16.84
25.34
37.12
47.67

17.32
26.46
37.78
47.93

-3.86
0.17
-2.93
-3.03

-3.16
3.33
1.13
0.80

-1.47
4.16
2.60
1.24

-1.68
3.96
1.96
1.72

-2.97
-0.31
-0.20
-o.17

760/o

101o/o

92o/o

93o/o

80%
114%
103%
102%

90%
118%
108o/o

1O3o/o

90%
1160/o

1O5o/o

104o/o

830/
99o/o

99o/o

100o/o

South Western. Cheshire, Sullivan counties

four month

six month
nine month
twelve month

North Countrv: Coos county

four month
six month
nine month
twelve month

four month period : August 2013 - November 2013

six month period : June 2013 - November 2013

nine month period : March 2013 - November 2013

twelve month period: December 2012 - November 2013

Source: Northeast River Forecast Center, NH Des Dam Bureau

I)E,S Wcb sitc: rvrvw.des.nh.gov
P.O. Ibx 95, 29 Ilazcn Drivc, (loncord, Nerv Harnpshire 03302-(1095

'l'clephone: (603) 27 l-3-50.1 . I'ax: ((r03)17 l-6 120 . TI)l) Acccss: Rr-rlly Nll l-ll(X)-7.1-5-296-l



TWELVE MONTH AGGREGATED PRECIPITATION DATA for 
N.H. DROUGHT MANAGEMENT AREAS from

December 2012 through November 2013
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93% Normal

102% Normal

103% Normal

104% Normal

100% Normal

NH DES Dam Bureau, Northeast River Forecast Center



2012 2013
OTC ¡NN TES MARCH AP

Coastal drainaqe
STRAFFORD actual 5.34 1.51 4.15 2.43 1.76 4.48 6.95 4.60 2.68 5.53 1.27 3.28

normal 3.99 3.69 3.21 4.01 4.39 3.88 3.77 3.75 3.70 3.77 4.39 4.71

ROCKINGHAM actual 5.22 '1.38 3.90 2.68 1.79 4.61 6.79 4.50 2.54 5.74 0.87 2.87
normal 3.93 3.77 3.10 3.86 4.12 3.69 3.68 3.59 3.54 3.76 4.20 4.42

normal 3.96 3.73 3.16 3.94 4.26 3.79 3.73 3.67 3.62 3.77 4.30 4.57

HILLSBOROUGH actual 4.65 1.59 3.60 2,62 1.89 4.38 7.30 4.85 3.01 4.60 1.45 3.02
normal 3.84 3.80 3.07 3.88 3.89 3.81 3.75 3.75 3.78 3.67 416 4.18

MERRIMACK actual 4.57 1.73 3.28 2.24 1.92 4.44 8.39 6.93 3.17 3.90 1.39 3.19
normal 3.57 3.49 2.78 3.51 3.66 3.84 3.66 3.81 3.77 3.52 3.97 3.97

BELKNAP actual 4.73 X.82 3.34 2.38 2.07 4.95 7.86 6.97 3.86 3.98 1.78 3.54
normal 3.50 3.52 2.75 3.42 3.66 3.81 3.79 4.08 3.84 3.55 4.01 3.94

normal 3.64 3.60 2.87 3.60 3.74 3.82 3.73 3.88 3.80 3.58 4.05 4.03

South Western
CHESHIRE actual 3.81 1.82 2.59 2.31 2.18 5.13 7.98 4.52 4.18 5.83 2.01 3.20

normal 3.51 3.64 2.81 3.60 3.64 3.97 3.82 4.03 4.05 3.58 3.82 3.80

SULLIVAN actual 4.24 1.70 2.27 2.17 2.18 4.88 7.57 6.78 4.01 3.44 1.82 2.93
normal 3.26 3.27 2.67 3.32 3.52 3.91 3.76 4.00 3.93 3.63 3.87 3.67

Average actual 4.03 1.76 2.43 2.24 2.18 5.01 7.78 5.65 4j0 4.64 1.92 3.07
normal 3.39 3.46 2.74 3.46 3.58 3.94 3.79 4.02 3.99 3.61 3.85 3]4

MONT!.ILY PRECIPITATION DATA FOR N.H COUNTIES

White Mountain
GRAFTON actual 5.14

normal 3.66
::CtevlAllÐlil:::::::::::::::::l:i:i:i:i:iÍl:::4tt::::::

CARROLL actual 6.14
normal

::âéy-rãllÐìir

Average actual
normal

::ittëVtâtiÐfl

North Countrv
COOS actual

normal
:idevräIiÕiï

Source: Northeast River Forecast Center, NH DES Dam Bureau

1.94 2.30 2.67 2.10 5.49 7.32 7.83 4.27 5.05 2.38 3.51
3.64 2.78 3.60 3.72 4.01 4.26 4.35 4.42 4.05 4.19 4.21

1.81 3.29 2.86 1.77 4.68 6.27 6.85 4.12 4.81 2.07 4.11
4.01 3.04 4.00 4.05 4.19 4.14 4.25 4.21 3.88 4.38 4.33

1.88 2.80 2.77 1.94 5.09 6.80 7.34 4.20 4.93 2.23 3.81
3.83 2.91 3.80 3.89 4.10 4.20 4.30 4.32 3.97 4.29 4.27

3.97

itiïir
5.64
3.82
tii:ifis

5.97
3.75

rBiäA:.::::i::::

2.06 2.15 2.26 2.30 6.87 5.94
3.61 2.79 3.57 3.61 4.14 4.61

5.86
4.53
4.iäð

',ifri:itriz

3.34
4.70
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4.25
riË8

2.72 3.36
4.13 4.24
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Monthly Mean Flow 597 335 265 323 156 266 276 38 48 18 126 235 264 245 275 553 447 251 393 210 70 319 94 140

Mean of Monthly Flow s 350 291 310 619 694 359 209 99 76 73 148 278 349 291 310 618 690 357 211 100 76 76 147 276

% of Normal 170% 115% 85% 52% 22% 74% 132% 38% 63% 25% 85% 84% 76% 84% 89% 89% 65% 70% 186% 210% 92% 420% 64% 51%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau, Source: USGS

LAMPREY RIVER near NEWMARKET NH
Gage# 01073500

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
C
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Start of record 1934
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Monthly Mean Flow  745 384 303 371 230 336 330 47 53 36 132 22 299 224 259 481 673 276 450 163 107 82 54 97

Mean of Monthly Flow s 310 282 281 637 773 391 226 110 83 95 128 243 310 281 280 635 772 389 229 111 84 95 127 241

% of Normal 240% 136% 108% 58% 30% 86% 146% 43% 63% 37% 103% 91% 96% 80% 92% 76% 87% 71% 196% 147% 127% 86% 43% 40%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau, Source: USGS

SOUHEGAN RIVER at MERRIMACK NH
Gage# 01094000

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
C

F
S

Start of record 1909

2011 2012 2013
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Monthly Mean Flow  299 153 113 155 86 166 138 22 40 18 68 83 113 83 99 182 229 136 214 287 74 81 47 64

Mean of Monthly Flow s 164 138 127 241 298 182 114 58 53 48 99 139 162 136 186 239 296 180 118 67 54 49 97 136

% of Normal 182% 111% 89% 64% 29% 91% 121% 38% 76% 38% 69% 60% 70% 61% 53% 76% 77% 76% 181% 428% 137% 165% 49% 47%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau, Source: USGS

SOUCOOK RIVER at PEMBROKE ROAD
near CONCORD NH, Gage# 01089100

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
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Start of record 1988
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Monthly Mean Flow 1822 925 612 809 379 966 1077 110 181 223 500 747 593 744 759 950 1453 859 1450 1196 293 743 358 484

Mean of Monthly Flow s 710 656 641 1254 1865 985 536 291 241 262 402 634 709 656 642 1251 1861 984 545 300 242 267 402 633

% of Normal 257% 141% 95% 65% 20% 98% 201% 38% 75% 85% 124% 118% 84% 113% 118% 76% 78% 87% 266% 399% 121% 278% 89% 76%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau, Source: USGS

ASHUELOT RIVER at HINSDALE NH
Gage# 01161000

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
C

F
S

Start of record 1907

2011 2012 2013
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Monthly Mean Flow 2118 1153 534 2317 1627 2872 1852 465 759 870 1917 1306 1672 789 1208 1237 2853 2401 1529 1965 737 882 417 1353

Mean of Monthly Flow s 1232 940 767 1784 3933 2743 1164 659 564 615 1066 1390 1236 939 771 1779 3923 2740 1168 671 565 617 1060 1389

% of Normal 172% 123% 70% 130% 41% 105% 159% 71% 287% 141% 180% 94% 135% 85% 157% 69% 73% 88% 131% 293% 130% 143% 39% 97%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau, Source: USGS

PEMIGEWASSET RIVER at PLYMOUTH NH
Gage# 01076500

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
C
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S

Start of record 1903

2011 2012 2013
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Monthly Mean Flow 250 150 77 275 336 348 277 110 134 143 318 229 230 200 138 169 408 473 313 354 140 221 95 224

Mean of Monthly Flow s 183 128 107 194 525 498 207 112 104 101 175 230 185 129 107 194 523 498 208 116 105 104 175 230

% of Normal 137% 117% 72% 142% 64% 70% 134% 98% 129% 142% 182% 99% 124% 155% 129% 87% 78% 95% 150% 305% 133% 212% 54% 97%

Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov

NH DES, Dam Bureau,  Source: USGS

AMMONOOSUC RIVER at BETHLEHEM JUNCTION NH
Gage# 01137500

MONTHLY MEAN FLOW COMPARED TO MEAN OF MONTHLY FLOWS
C

F
S

Start of record 1939

This station replaces gage# 01137000 which was discontinued by DES at the end of Sept 2004

2011 2012 2013



STREAMFLOW DATA FOR SELEGTED NH STATIONS AS OF NOVEMBER 5,2013
Lowest Per¡od Below Below Below

Station Est, Mean Long Term 99% 7Q10 of Record To o1 0.99 7Q10 Record
number Station name Flow (cfs) Median Flow Flow (cfs) Flow (cfs) Daily Flow (cfs) Median Flow? Flow? Flow?

Andracnnnnin Rivar Racin
01052500 Diamond River near Wcntworth Location, NH 248 180 22 16 6.8. 138% FALSE FALSE FALSE
01053500AndroscogginRiveratErrol,NH.,'';......
01054000 Androscogg¡n RivernearGorham, NH 2130 2039 1300 1310 795 'lO4% FALSE FALSE FALSE

Saco River Basin
01064500 Saco River near Conway, NH 872 57O 105 97 66 153o/o FALSE FALSE FALSE
O1Oô4801 BEARCAMP RIVER AT SOUTH TAMWORTH, NH 132 120 6 4.8 4.5 110% FALSE FALSE FALSE

O1O735OO LAMPREY RIVER NEAR NEWMARKET, NH 382 259 7 5 -- 147O/O FALSE FALSE #VALUE!

Merrimack River Basin

01O75OOOI, PEMIGEWASSET RIVER AT.. WOODSJT-OCK, NH, .

01076000 BAKER RIVER NEAR RUMNEY, NH
01076500 PEMIGEWASSET RIVER AT PLYMOUTH, NH
01O78OOO SMITH RIVER NEAR BRISTOL, NH
OlOSIOOO WINNIPESAUKEE RIVER AT TILTON, NH
01 O815OO MERRIMACK RIVER AT FRANKLIN JUNCTION, NH
01O82OOO CONTOOCOOK RIVER AT PETERBOROUGH, NH
OlO85OOO CONTOOCOOK RIVER NEAR HENNIKER, NH
01O855OO CONTOOCOOK R BL HOPKINTON DAM ATW HOPKINTON, NH
OIOS6OOO WARNER RIVER AT DAVISVILLE, NH
OIOSTOOO BLACKWATER RIVER NEAR WEBSTER, NH
01O9O8OO PISCATAQUOG RIVER BL EVERETT DAM, NR E WEARE, NH
01O915OO PISCATAQUOG RIVER NEAR GOFFSTOWN, NH
01 O92OOO MERRIMACK R NR GOFFS FALLS, BELOW MANCHESTER, NH
01 O94OOO SOUHEGAN RIVER AT MERRIMACK, NH

Connecticut River Basin

01129500: CQNNECTICUTR|VERAT,NORTF|T,S|BATFOnO,NH,',:.
011315OO CONNECTICUT RIVER NEAR DALTON, NH
0113750-0 AMMONOOSUCRTVERATBETHLEHEMJUT\fCT|ON,NH,,
01138500 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT WELLS RIVER, VT
01 144s0g, CONNECT|CUT RTVER AT WEST.LÉBAÑON, NH
01152500 SUGAR RIVER AT WEST CLAREMONT, NH
01 I545OO CONNECTICUT RIVER AT NORTH WALPOLE, NH
01 1 58OOO ASHUELOT RIVER BELOW SURRY MT DAM, NEAR KEENE, NH
01 1 58600 OTTER BROOK BELOW OTTER BROOK DAM, NEAR KEENE, NH
01 160350 ASHUELOT RIVER AT WEST SWANZEY, NH

*Flow duration and record low mean daily flow s¡gn¡f¡æntly affected by reseruoir operations
*Est¡mated

Source: USGS, NH DES

,488

276
1.180
153
i52
27tO
,i4,6

899
299

' a--

:--

5950
345

338
153
470
95

,599

1940
101
-_.

693
215
--:..

4460
195

t56::
15
irg
6.2
t3ô
551
'6.3:

37
:38ì-

5.3
13:7
1.2

.8:8:
644
12;3

1560
2680
;183
3090
1720
404

8740
183

'.7.6

574

¿s
2.7
,18

:1':a.:

.:, l-
98-

7429
2790
13s

4830
62siO
265

8510
128
62

490

1449/o

18oo/o

136Yo

161o/o

1260/o

140%
145o/o

130e/o

139o/o

133%
177%

FALSE FALSE
FALSE FALSE
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THE PALMER DROUGHT SEVERITY INDEX 

 

The Palmer Index uses temperature and rainfall information in a formula to determine dryness. 

The advantage of the Palmer Index is that it is standardized to local climate. 



 
 

 
 
This is the amount of rainfall required in a week’s time to bring the index back to zero inches required. 

 


